

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
IN RE CONVERIUM HOLDING AG
SECURITIES LITIGATION :
:
This Document Relates to: : MASTER FILE
All Cases. : 04 Civ. 7897 (DLC)
:
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Stephen W. Greiner (SG-4287)
Richard Mancino (RM-0352)
Mary Eaton
Kristina J. Holm
Joshua J. Ellison
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019-6099
(212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Converium Holding AG
and the Individual Defendants

LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE
& MACRAE LLP
Ralph C. Ferrara
Jonathan E. Richman (JR-2491)
125 West 55th Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 424-8000

Attorneys for Zurich Financial Services

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Douglas D. Broadwater (DB-0195)
Francis P. Barron (FB-6918)
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Underwriter Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LEAD PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN ANY BASIS FOR THIS COURT TO RECONSIDER ITS DECISION THAT THE SECURITIES ACT CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.	2
A. The Court Did Not Overlook Any Factual Matter or Controlling Precedent.	4
B. The Motion Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Advance New Arguments Not Previously Presented to the Court.	10
II. THERE IS NO REASON TO RECONSIDER THE “AFTERMARKET PURCHASERS” EXCHANGE ACT CLAIMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE IPO.	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT RECONSIDERATION OF ITS DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	16
<u>Berwecky v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</u> , 197 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12, 13
<u>In re Converium Holding AG Securities Litigation</u> , No. 04 Civ. 7897 (DLC), 2006 WL 3804619 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2006)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 16
<u>Croton Watch Co. v. National Jeweler Magazine, Inc.</u> , No. 06 Civ. 662, 2006 WL 2996449 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2006)	10
<u>Dodds v. Cigna Securities, Inc.</u> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<u>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	16
<u>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</u> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<u>Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath</u> , 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<u>India.com, Inc. v. Dalal</u> , No. 02 Civ. 111 (DLC), 2006 WL 2883249 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2006)	10, 11
<u>In re Intial Public Offering Securities Litigation</u> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 15
<u>In re Integrated Resources Real Estate Ltd. Partnerships Securities Litigation</u> , 815 F. Supp. 620 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<u>JSMS Rural LP v. GMG Capital Partners III, LP</u> , No. 04 Civ. 8591, 2006 WL 2239681 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2006)	11
<u>Kara Holding Corp. v. Getty Petroleum Marketing, Inc.</u> , No. 99 Civ. 0275, 2005 WL 53266 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005)	11
<u>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<u>In re Laser Arms Corp. Securities Litigation</u> , 794 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 969 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<u>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</u> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<u>McAllan v. Von Essen</u> , No. 01 Civ. 5281, 2004 WL 1907752 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2004)	10, 11
<u>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litigation</u> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8

<u>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</u> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<u>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</u> , 335 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<u>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc., v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</u> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<u>Pfeiffer v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 6912, 2003 WL 21505876 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003), <u>aff'd sub nom. Weinstein v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> , 93 Fed. Appx. 326 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<u>RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2002 WL 31780188 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2002)	15
<u>Salzman v. Kuris</u> , No. 84 Civ. 8287 (PNL), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1990)	13
<u>Snype v. New York City</u> , No. 04 Civ. 8268 (DLC), 2006 WL 1441013 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2006)	11
<u>Takeda Chemical Industries, Ltd. v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 8253 (DLC), 2005 WL 2092920 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2005)	2, 7
<u>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</u> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2
 <u>Statute</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m	7
